OAKLAWN PARK - December 19, 2025 - Race 10
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 121 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since August 19 Allowed 3 Ibs. (Horses Which Have Never Won A Race At A Mile Or Over Allowed 3 Ibs.)
Claiming Price $12,500, if for $10,000, allowed 3 Ibs. (NW3 L) Claiming Price: $12,500 - $10,000
Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Heatherten - 1:40.20 - April 18, 1984)

Purse: $31,000

Available Money: $31,000
Value of Race: $31,000 1st $18,600, 2nd $6,200, 3rd $3,100, 4th $1,550, 5th $259, 6th $259, 7th $258, 8th $258, 9th $258, 10th

$258

Weather: Clear, 52° Track: Fast
Off at: 4:55 Start: Good for all except 5 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm
7Dec25 °FG® 12
23Nov25 “cD’ 9

19May25 SLAD’ 1
310ct25 'DMR® 4
14Nov25 RP* 3
14Sep25 BHAW® 11
20Nov25 'RP® 14
110ct25 *RP® 13
17Sep25 *CBY* 6
160ct25 IND? 5

Horse Name (Jockey)

Italian Symphony (Cedillo, Abel)

Tejas (Arrieta, Francisco)

Brittany's Dream (Rosado, Johan)
Tranche (Carmona, Serafin)

Ambiguous (Vazquez, Ramon)
Remember the Fear (Huckaby, Ronnie)
Aspiring Comedian (Jara, Fernando)
Red Devil (Elliott, Jane)

Mansoura (Borel, Calvin)

Tiz Wicked Strong (Esquivel, Emmanuel)

Fractional Times: 24.83 49.60 1:14.80 1:39.48

Split Times:
Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner:

(24:77) (25:20) (24:68) (6:25)

Breeder: Four Pillars Holdings LLC

Owner: Robert Proulx
Trainer: Ward, Dan

1 Claimed Horse(s): Tiz Wicked Strong

Voided Claims:

Claiming Prices:

Tranche(Vet)

Wgt MIE PP

121 L

121 Lb
121 Lf
118 Lf
121 Lb
114 Lb
121 L

118 Lf 9
122 L 5
121 Lb 4

NN WERE O

10

Start

P 00O W~NULOoN N

=
o

Final Time: 1:45.73

New Trainer: Todd James Jordan

1/4
6l12

5l 1/2
4Head

3Head

91/2
81/2

10

1/2

ol 1/2
4Head

3Head
10
91/2
lHead
8Head

3/4
21/2
lHead
4Head
51/2
71 1/2
6Head
9Head

10

8Head

Str
lHead
24 1/2

31/2
5Head
61/2
72 1/2
9Head

10

New Owner: Jordan Racing LLC

Fin
11 1/2
27 3/4
3Nose
45 3/4
5Neck
6l 12
76 1/4
81
91/2
10

EQUIBASE

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

9.90

6.70
17.60
0.80*
17.60
54.00
34.50
91.70
30.20

3.20

$12,500; 11 - Remember the Fear: $12,500; 14 - Aspiring Comedian: $12,500; 13 - Red Devil: $10,000; 6 - Mansoura:
$12,500; 5 - Tiz Wicked Strong: $12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Bettera (Trainer), Guadalajara (Trainer), One Mor Story (Trainer), Reveille Valley (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $191,872

Pgm Horse
12  Italian Symphony
9 Tejas

1 Brittany's Dream

Comments

4w bid,duel,edged clr
2nd duel str,clear 2nd
rank brk,bothr stretch
2nd flight,lugged str
swung 5w 1/4, evenly
3w turns, weakened
4w turns, no kick

no menace 3w
stopped inside
unprepared start, back

Italian Symphony, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Mendelssohn out of Power of Snunner, by Power by Far. Foaled Mar 27, 2020 in Kentucky.

12 - Italian Symphony: $12,500; 9 - Tejas: $12,500; 1 - Brittany's Dream: $12,500; 4 - Tranche: $12,500; 3 - Ambiguous:

Pool Carryover

Win  Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
21.80 7.60 7.40  $1.00 Exacta 12-9 77.40 150,684
6.00 5.00 $0.50 Trifecta 12-9-1 393.90 92,373
9.00  $0.10 Superfecta 12-9-1-4 338.43 64,753
$5.00 Daily Double 8-12 663.50 124,522
$3.00 Pick 3 11-8-12 (3 correct) 3,769.80 102,014
$0.50 Pick 4 10-11-8-12 (4 correct) 3,830.95 130,959
$0.50 Pick 5 3/6/10-10-11-8-12 (5 10,468.85 251,802
correct)
$1.00 Classix 12-3/6/10-10-11-8-12 (5 2,167.10 109,749
correct)
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
12 Italian Symphony 4 g3 34 g3 34 oHead 1Head 11172
9 Tejas 2 21 2Head 1Head 2Head 21 1/2
1 Brittany's Dream 9 524 4134 41125 394
4 Tranche 5 22 5134 5134 g4 12 29 V4
3 Ambiguous 7 7414 74304 7214 59 515
11  Remember the Fear 3 2 gtz g2la  gol4  gl51
14  Aspiring Comedian 6 @o%4 812 g4 7994 71634
13 Red Devil 8 goil4 b 10* glé /4 g23
6  Mansoura 1 11 qHead 312 gl21/4  g24
5 Tiz Wicked Strong 10 10814 g5%4  g334  qglalia 124172

110,127

Trainers: 12 - Ward, Dan; 9 - Santamaria, Carlos; 1 - Wilson, Melton; 4 - Kitchingman, Adam; 3 - Ramirez-Rodriguez, Abel; 11 - Haran, John; 14 - Ward,
Dan; 13 - Petalino, Joseph; 6 - Borel, Renay; 5 - Contreras, Cipriano

Owners:

12 -Robert Proulx; 9 - Quien Sabe Racing Stable; 1 -Thomas L. Holyfield; 4 - Firsthome Thoroughbreds; 3 - End Zone Athletics, Inc.; 11 - Haran

Thoroughbreds LLC and Brittingham, Carl; 14 - Brad's Equine Adventure; 13 -Joseph Petalino; 6 -Jimmy Owens; 5 - Contreras Stable, Inc.,
Fisher, Edward J. and Fisher, Linda;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ITALIAN SYMPHONY settled off the pace while racing outside, advanced four wide to challenge second turn, extended duel through the lane, edged clear
under steady handling. TEJAS pressed early, dueled up front the middle half mile off the inside, disposed of the other speed just as the winner came calling
in the second turn, extended duel through the stretch, could not match the winner the final sixteenth, clearly second best. BRITTANY'S DREAM rank at the


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=OP&CY=USA&DATE=12/19/2025&RACE=10&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=OP&CY=USA&DATE=12/19/2025&RACE=10&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

start to be off slow, in the second flight between rivals, came three wide for the drive, bothered, brushed by a lugging TRANCHE, outnodded that one at the
wire to gain the show, not a threat to the top pair. TRANCHE settled in the second flight while in hand and along the inside, steered out around tiring rival in
some traffic late in the final turn, hooked up with BRITTANY'S DREAM for the drive, lugged out bothering that one in midstretch then missed the nod for the
third spot. AMBIGUOUS settled off the pace, moved out and swung five wide into the stretch then attempting a run, flattened out to finish up evenly.
REMEMBER THE FEAR forwardly placed three wide first turn, remained within striking distance while still three wide into the second bend, weakened.
ASPIRING COMEDIAN four wide when well off the pace first turn, continued well wide to be four wide again through the second turn, failed to muster a
response through the stretch. RED DEVIL lacked speed three path, remained back in failing to menace. MANSOURA broke on top, showed the way first
turn, dueled the middle half then stopped in the second turn along the inside. TIZ WICKED STRONG unprepared at the start to spot the field a few lengths,
remained back.

Track Attendance: 2750 Handle: $239,102
Off Track Wagering Handle: $5,476,352

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



