OAK LAWN PARK - December 19, 2025 - Race 10

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since August 19 Allowed 3 lbs. (Horses Which Have Never Won A Race At A Mile Or Over Allowed 3 lbs.)

Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 3 lbs. (NW3 L) Claiming Price: \$12,500 - \$10,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Heatherten - 1:40.20 - April 18, 1984)

Purse: \$31,000

Available Money: \$31,000

Value of Race: \$31,000 1st \$18,600, 2nd \$6,200, 3rd \$3,100, 4th \$1,550, 5th \$259, 6th \$259, 7th \$258, 8th \$258, 9th \$258, 10th

\$258

Weather: Clear, 52° Track: Fast

Off at: 4:55 Start: Good for all except 5 Timing Method: Electronic

الاستان Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Dec25 3FG5	12	Italian Symphony (Cedillo, Abel)	121	L	8	4	6 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	9.90	4w bid,duel,edged clr
23Nov25 4CD7	9	Tejas (Arrieta, Francisco)	121	Lb	6	2	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{4 1/2}	$2^{7 \ 3/4}$	6.70	2nd duel str,clear 2nd
19May25 ⁵ LAD ⁷	1	Brittany's Dream (Rosado, Johan)	121	Lf	1	9	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	3 ^{Nose}	17.60	rank brk,bothr stretch
31Oct25 ¹ DMR ⁸	4	Tranche (Carmona, Serafin)	118	Lf	3	5	4 ^{Head}	5 ²	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{5 3/4}	0.80*	2nd flight,lugged str
14Nov25 3RP4	3	Ambiguous (Vazquez, Ramon)	121	Lb	2	7	7 ¹	7 ¹	7 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Neck}	17.60	swung 5w 1/4, evenly
14Sep25 8HAW6	11	Remember the Fear (Huckaby, Ronnie)	114	Lb	7	3	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	54.00	3w turns, weakened
20Nov25 ⁷ RP ³	14	Aspiring Comedian (Jara, Fernando)	121	L	10	6	9 ^{1/2}	10	9 ^{Head}	7 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{6 1/4}	34.50	4w turns, no kick
11Oct25 ² RP ⁸	13	Red Devil (Elliott, Jane)	118	Lf	9	8	8 ^{1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	10	9 ^{Head}	8 ¹	91.70	no menace 3w
17Sep25 ⁵ CBY ⁴	6	Mansoura (Borel, Calvin)	122	L	5	1	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹	8 ²	9 ^{1/2}	30.20	stopped inside
16Oct25 8IND2	5	Tiz Wicked Strong (Esquivel, Emmanuel)	121	Lb	4	10	10	8 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	10	10	3.20	unprepared start, back

Final Time: 1:45.73 Fractional Times: 24.83 49.60 1:14.80 1:39.48

Split Times: (24:77) (25:20) (24:68) (6:25)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Italian Symphony, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Mendelssohn out of Power of Snunner, by Power by Far. Foaled Mar 27, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Four Pillars Holdings LLC

Owner: Robert Proulx Trainer: Ward, Dan

1 Claimed Horse(s): Tiz Wicked Strong New Trainer: Todd James Jordan New Owner: Jordan Racing LLC

Voided Claims: Tranche(Vet)

Claiming Prices: 12 - Italian Symphony: \$12,500; 9 - Tejas: \$12,500; 1 - Brittany's Dream: \$12,500; 4 - Tranche: \$12,500; 3 - Ambiguous:

\$12,500; 11 - Remember the Fear: \$12,500; 14 - Aspiring Comedian: \$12,500; 13 - Red Devil: \$10,000; 6 - Mansoura:

\$12,500; 5 - Tiz Wicked Strong: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Bettera (Trainer), Guadalajara (Trainer), One Mor Story (Trainer), Reveille Valley (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$191,872 Pam Horse

	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Pavoff	Pool	Carryover
_					0 71				Odi i yovei
12	Italian Symphony	21.80	7.60	7.40	\$1.00 Exacta	12-9	77.40	150,684	
9	Tejas		6.00	5.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	12-9-1	393.90	92,373	
1	Brittany's Dream			9.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	12-9-1-4	338.43	64,753	
	•				\$5.00 Daily Double	8-12	663.50	124,522	
					\$3.00 Pick 3	11-8-12 (3 correct)	3,769.80	102,014	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	10-11-8-12 (4 correct)	3,830.95	130,959	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	3/6/10-10-11-8-12 (5 correct)	10,468.85	251,802	
					\$1.00 Classix	12-3/6/10-10-11-8-12 (5 correct)	2,167.10	109,749	110,127

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
12	Italian Symphony	4	6 ^{3 3/4}	$6^{3\ 3/4}$	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	11 1/2
9	Tejas	2	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}
1	Brittany's Dream	9	5 ^{2 1/4}	4 ^{1 3/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ⁵	3 ^{9 1/4}
4	Tranche	5	4 ²	5 ^{1 3/4}	5 ^{1 3/4}	3 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{9 1/4}
3	Ambiguous	7	7 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{4 3/4}	7 ^{2 1/4}	5 ⁹	5 ¹⁵
11	Remember the Fear	3	3 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/4}	6 ^{9 1/4}	6 ^{15 1/4}
14	Aspiring Comedian	6	9 ^{5 3/4}	10 ^{6 1/2}	9 ⁴	7 ^{9 3/4}	7 ^{16 3/4}
13	Red Devil	8	8 ^{5 1/4}	9^{6}	10 ⁴	9 ^{14 1/4}	8 ²³
6	Mansoura	1	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	8 ^{12 1/4}	9 ²⁴
5	Tiz Wicked Strong	10	10 ^{6 1/4}	8 ^{5 3/4}	8 ^{3 3/4}	10 ¹⁴ 1/4	10 ^{24 1/2}

Trainers: 12 - Ward, Dan; 9 - Santamaria, Carlos; 1 - Wilson, Melton; 4 - Kitchingman, Adam; 3 - Ramirez-Rodriguez, Abel; 11 - Haran, John; 14 - Ward,

Dan; 13 - Petalino, Joseph; 6 - Borel, Renay; 5 - Contreras, Cipriano

12 -Robert Proulx; 9 - Quien Sabe Racing Stable; 1 -Thomas L. Holyfield; 4 - Firsthome Thoroughbreds; 3 - End Zone Athletics, Inc.; 11 - Haran Thoroughbreds LLC and Brittingham, Carl; 14 - Brad's Equine Adventure; 13 - Joseph Petalino; 6 - Jimmy Owens; 5 - Contreras Stable, Inc.,

Fisher, Edward J. and Fisher, Linda;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ITALIAN SYMPHONY settled off the pace while racing outside, advanced four wide to challenge second turn, extended duel through the lane, edged clear under steady handling. TEJAS pressed early, dueled up front the middle half mile off the inside, disposed of the other speed just as the winner came calling in the second turn, extended duel through the stretch, could not match the winner the final sixteenth, clearly second best. BRITTANY'S DREAM rank at the start to be off slow, in the second flight between rivals, came three wide for the drive, bothered, brushed by a lugging TRANCHE, outnodded that one at the wire to gain the show, not a threat to the top pair. TRANCHE settled in the second flight while in hand and along the inside, steered out around tiring rival in some traffic late in the final turn, hooked up with BRITTANY'S DREAM for the drive, lugged out bothering that one in midstretch then missed the nod for the third spot. AMBIGUOUS settled off the pace, moved out and swung five wide into the stretch then attempting a run, flattened out to finish up evenly. REMEMBER THE FEAR forwardly placed three wide first turn, remained within striking distance while still three wide into the second bend, weakened. ASPIRING COMEDIAN four wide when well off the pace first turn, continued well wide to be four wide again through the second turn, failed to muster a response through the stretch. RED DEVIL lacked speed three path, remained back in failing to menace. MANSOURA broke on top, showed the way first turn, dueled the middle half then stopped in the second turn along the inside. TIZ WICKED STRONG unprepared at the start to spot the field a few lengths, remained back.

Track Attendance: 2750 Handle: \$239,102 Off Track Wagering Handle: \$5,476,352

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.